
Smith	River	300k,		16	June	2018	—	Willamette	Randonneurs
Leg	(Mi)Dist	(Mi) Dir Description

Begin	at	Burrito	Boy,	510	E	Broadway,	Eugene.		(Just	west	of		Hillyard	and	
Broadway.)		Open	05:00,	close	06:00

0.0 L Broadway	(west);	bear	left	at	fork	to	stay	on	Broadway
0.2 0.2 R High	St
0.4 0.6 R 4th	Ave
0.2 0.8 R onto	bike	bridge
0.1 0.9 L to	river	bank	path,	then	right	(west)	along	river
3.6 4.5 R over	Owasso	bridge
0.2 4.7 L path	left
0.4 5.1 L River	Ave
0.3 5.4 R River	Rd	(major	street	with	bike	lane)
0.6 6.0 L Irving	Rd
2.0 8.0 S becomes	Clear	Lake	Rd
8.4 16.4 S becomes	Lawrence	Rd
3.9 20.2 L(T) OR-36	W	(Junction	City/Mapleton	Hwy)
28.9 49.1 Control:	Deadwood	Country	Market	(small	grocery	opens	8am,	tavern	opens	

11).		Before	8am,	answer	question	on	card.	
	[Open	07:19,	close	10:16]	

13.2 62.3 S merge	onto	OR-126	W.		Food	on	left;	Caffeination	Station	has	espresso	and	
cookies

14.4 76.7 L US-101	S	(either	lane	can	turn)
0.0 76.7 Open	Control:	Florence.		Groceries	and	cafes	along	Hwy	101.	

Recommended:	Safeway	on	left.		Brown	Hen	café	on	right.		Bikes	101	shop	
at	1537	8th	St	#	3198	is	open	10-2.	
[Open	8:37,	close	13:12]

7.8 84.5 Optional:		R	1.5	miles	to	beach	access
2.7 87.2 R Dunes	Overlook
0.3 87.4 Info	control:	Answer	question	on	card
0.3 87.7 R US-101	S
11.3 99.0 R Winchester	Ave
0.0 99.0 Control:	Reedsport	Safeway	(at	Winchester	Ave).		Alternatives:	Subway,	

McDonalds,	Dairy	Queen.		Top	up	bottles!	
	[Open	9:41,	close	15:36]	

0.0 99.0 L Reversing	course	onto	US	101	N;		cross	1	of	two	bridges)
1.3 100.3 R Lower	Smith	River	Rd
15.4 115.7 Smith	River	Store.	Leave	with	3	full	bottles	if	possible.	
2.4 118.1 bL continue	Lower	Smith	River	Rd



Smith	River	300k,		16	June	2018	—	Willamette	Randonneurs
2.3 120.4 bR continue	Lower	Smith	River	Rd
20.7 141.1 S becomes	S	Sister	Rd
8.9 150.0 Oxbox	Summit	Control	(staffed	control)	

[Open	12:10,	close	21:04
2.1 152.1 bR cont	S	Sister	Rd
4.2 156.3 R onto	Siuslaw	River	Rd
1.7 158.0 L Wolf	Creek	Rd	(last	major	climb,	about	2	miles)
11.6 169.6 L Territorial	Hwy
0.3 169.9 R Crow	Rd
8.0 177.9 S becomes	Green	Hill	Rd
0.2 178.1 Jackson's	mini-mart	on	right
0.8 178.9 R into	Meadowlark	Park.		Port-a-potties.
0.1 178.9 R cont	path
0.4 179.3 R cont	path
0.9 180.3 bR cont	path	
0.9 181.2 L onto	Terry	St
0.0 181.3 R onto	Fern	Ridge	Trail
2.4 183.6 R/L Cross	bridge	and	continue	left
0.2 183.8 S Under	bridge
0.6 184.5 L/R dog	leg		at	City	View
0.6 185.1 bR bear	right	to	pass	under	bridge
0.3 185.4 R/L Polk	St	dog-leg	to	continue	path
0.2 185.5 S onto	W	16th	Ave
0.2 185.7 S onto	Fern	Ridge	Trail
0.1 185.9 L cont		Fern	Ridge	Trail
0.1 186.0 L/R dog-leg	onto	15th
0.5 186.5 L Oak	Alley
0.1 186.6 * Finish	at	Falling	Sky	Brew-pub	on	left	[Open	14:00,	close	01:00]

Legend:	
R,L
bR,	bL
(T)
R/L	or	
L/R
S
bc
cont

If	you	abandon:		Please	call	number	on	brevet	card

becomes
continue	on

Right,	Left
bear	Right,	bear	Left
T	intersection
dog-leg:		turn	(from	path	onto	street),	immediate	turn	the	other	way	(from	street	
onto	path)
Straight


